Sugsex County
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

JOHN WILLIAMSON, CHAIRMAN
KEVIN E. CARSON
JEFF CHORMAN
JOHN T. HASTINGS
JORDAN WARFEL

(302) 855-7878 T

AGENDA

September 20, 2021

6:00 P.M.

PLEASE REVIEW MEETING INSTRUCTIONS AT THE BOTTOM OF THE AGENDA**

Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of Agenda

Approval of Minutes for July 12, 2021

Approval of Finding of Facts for July 12, 2021

Old Business

Case No. 12599 — Matthew & Jacquelyn Rhinehart seek variances from the front yard,
corner front yard, side yard, and rear yard setback requirements for proposed and existing
structures (Sections 115-82, 115-182, 115-183 and 115-185 of the Sussex County Zoning
Code). The property is located on the northeast side of Hebron Road at the intersection of
Hebron Road and Harmon Street. 911 Address: 19875 Hebron Road, Rehoboth Beach.
Zoning District: C-1. Tax Parcel: 334-13.19-77.00

Public Hearings

Case No. 12607 — Paul H. Nye & Jerome V. Hofer seek a variance from maximum fence
height requirement for a proposed fence. (Sections 115-25, 115-182 and 115-185 of the
Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located on the south side of S. Fieldway Court
within the Kings Creek Country Club Subdivision. 911 Address: 2 S. Fieldway Court,
Rehoboth Beach. Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Parcel: 334-13.00-996.00

Case No. 12608 — Charles & Paula Mundell seek a variance from the separation distance
setback requirement for a proposed structure (Sections 115-25, 115-172, 115-183, and 115-
185 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located on the southeast side of Sea
Air Avenue within the Sea Air Village Manufactured Home Park. 911 Address: 19913 Sea
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Air Avenue, Rehoboth Beach. Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Parcel: 334-13.00-310.00-21298

Case No. 12609 — Todd K. & Allyson L. Moyer seek a variance from the front yard setback
requirement for a proposed structure (Sections 115-34 and 115-182 of the Sussex County
Zoning Code). The property is located on the north side of Baltimore Street within the Bay
View Park Subdivision. 911 Address: 39663 Baltimore Street, Bethany Beach. Zoning
District: MR. Tax Parcel: 134-20.11-32.00

Case No. 12610 — Wade Thompson seeks a variance from the front yard setback requirement
for a proposed structure (Sections 115-42 and 115-182 of the Sussex County Zoning Code).
The property is located on the west side of Shady Ridge Drive within the Shady Ridge
Subdivision. 911 Address: 127 Shady Ridge Drive, Rehoboth Beach. Zoning District: GR.
Tax Parcel: 334-13.00-579.00

Case No. 12611- Charles Hairston (Roderick & Melodie Morris) seeks a special use
exception to operate a daycare facility (Sections 115-23 and 115-210 of the Sussex County
Zoning Code). The property is located at the north side of Johnson Road approximately 300
ft. east of Marshall Street. 911 Address: 18601 Johnson Rd., Lincoln. Zoning District: AR-1.
Tax Map: 330-15.13-38.00

Case No. 12612 — W. Scott Collins seeks a variance from the front yard setback requirement
for an existing structure (Sections 115-25, 115-182, and 115-185 of the Sussex County Zoning
Code). The property is located on the east side of Roxana Road approximately 0.27 mile
southwest of Phillips Road. 911 Address: 36617 Roxana Road, Selbyville. Zoning District:
AR-1. Tax Parcel: 533-10.00-65.00

Additional Business
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-MEETING DETAILS-

In accordance with 29 Del. C. 810004(e)(2), this Agenda was posted on September 13, 2021 at 4:00
p.m. and at least seven (7) days in advance of the meeting.

The Agenda was prepared by the Director of Planning and Zoning and is subject to change to include
the additional or deletion of items, including Executive Sessions, which arise at the time of the meeting.

Agenda items may be considered out of sequence.
The meeting will be streamed live at https://sussexcountyde.gov/council-chamber-broadcast

The County is required to provide a dial-in number for the public to comment during the appropriate
time of the meeting. b

Any person who dials in should listen to the teleconference audio to avoid the on-line stream delay.

To join the meeting via telephone, please dial:

Conference Number: 1 302 394 5036
Conference Code: 570176

Members of the public joining the meeting on the telephone will be provided an opportunity to make
comments for those items under public hearings on this agenda.

The Board of Adjustment meeting materials, including the “packet” are electronically accessible on
the County’s website at: https://sussexcountyde.gov/agendas-minutes/board-of-adjustment

If any member of the public would like to submit comments electronically, these may be sent to
pandz@sussexcountyde.gov. All comments are encouraged to be submitted by 4:30 P.M. on Thursday,
September 16, 2021

it
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Case # /257
Board of Adjustment Application ~ HearingDate_ 470

202107726
Sussex County, Delaware
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax
Type of Application: (please check all applicable)
Variance Existing Condition []
Special Use Exception I:] Proposed
Administrative Variance [ | Code Reference (office use only)
Appeal |:| lrs- g2 15- 182
(y-185

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
19875 Hebron Road, Rehoboth Beach, DE 19971

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

We are requesting a variance to construct a second floor within the footprint of an existing residence that is
entirely outside of the existing front and side setbacks.

We are also requesting a variance to construct a shower enclosure at the side of the property on top of the existing
deck which is already encroaching the setbacks. The width of the shower enclosure will not exceed the width of
existing deck.

Tax Map #: 334-13.19-77.00 Property Zoning: C-1

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: ~ Moonlight Architecture, Inc.

Applicant Address: 29003 Lewes Georgetown Hwy
City Lewes State DE Zip: 19958
Applicant Phone #: (302) 645-9361 Applicant e-mail: Alex@moonlightarch.com

Owner Information

Owner Name: Matthew and Jacquelyn Rhinehart

Owner Address: 20 Oakmont Circle

City New Freedom State PA Zip: 17349 Purchase Date:
Owner Phone #: (717) 858-3316 Owner e-mail:  Mprhinehart@gmail.com

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:

Agent/Attorney Address:

City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

=

EQUAL HOUFSING
OPPORTURITY

,,,//,’;—- B Date: 6/30/20
/} UL
Vf‘ J

/




Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

The property was developed number of years ago prior to current zoning regulations and as a result in the
current setbacks regulations, the house now sits entirely over the setbacks. And to complicate the issue, the
house resides on a corner lot.

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.

For the reasons mentioned above no further work can be performed to the house since the entire house lays
over the setbacks.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

The Owner purchased this house with the existing conditions already in place. And the changes in setback
were based on the County changing the regulations.

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

Most of the surrounding structures are residential and the proposed addition and renovation to the house
will conform and stay in character with the existing neighborhood. The proposed addition will remain
within the existing footprint to the current house.

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

We are requesting a variance to construct a second floor over the existing footprint and we are requesting a
variance to construct this sccond story entirely outside of the existing front and side setbacks but not
outside of the existing footprint.

We are also requesting a variance to construct a shower enclosure at the side of the property on top of the
existing deck which is already encroaching the setbacks.

Page |2
Last updated 3/17/2015
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| CONDITIONS,

PLAN DATA:
1. TITLE REFERENCED TO:
TM# 334-13.19-77.00

LOCATION MAP
NOT TO SCALE

DB 2461, PG 249

19875 HEBRON ROAD

REHOBOTH BEACH, DE 19971

LEWES AND REHOBOTH HUNDRED

SUSSEX COUNTY, STATE OF DELAWARE
2. NO TITLE REPORT PERFORMED OR FURNISHED IN
PREPARATION OF THIS PLAT.
3. THIS PLAN DOES NOT CERTIFY THE EXISTENCE
OR NON—-EXISTENCE OF EASEMENTS OR RIGHTS OF
WAY AS A FULL AND COMPLETE SEARCH MAY
REVEAL IN THE SUSSEX COUNTY RECORDER OF
DEEDS.
4. ACCORDING TO SUSSEX COUNTY PLANNING AND
ZONING THE ZONING IS C1 AND THE SETBACKS
ARE: FRONT-60', SIDE— 5', REAR- 5', AND
HARMON STREET-15",
5. AREA: 5,000£SQ.FT. OR 0.114+ACRE

LITYIS NOWYVH

I, ALAN O'DALE KENT, REGISTERED AS A
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, HEREBY STATE THAT THE INFORMATION
SHOWN ON THIS PLAN HAS BEEN PREPARED UNDER
MY SUPERVISION AND MEETS THE STANDARDS OF
PRACTICE AS ESTABLISHED BY THE STATE OF
DELAWARE BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL LAND
SURVEYORS. ANY CHANGES TO THE PROPERTY
IMPROVEMENTS, BOUNDARY OR
PROPERTY CORNERS AFTER THE DATE SHOWN
HEREON SHALL NECESSITATE A NEW REVIEW AND
CERTIFICATION FOR ANY OFFICIAL OR LEGAL USE.

oyl

PIA

ALAN O'DALE KENT, PLS#738, DATE

JOB }2021027 THIS IS A SUBURBAN SURVEY

BOUNDARY SURVEY PLAN
FOR
MATTHEW P. RHINEHART
AND JACQUELYN R. RHINEHART

DATE OF
PLAN

26 JAN 2021

OF THE LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY OF

DATE OF LAST
FIELD WORK

25 JAN 2021

KEITH D. RIKER
FREEACED Y
ALAN O KENT LAND SURVEYING, LLC
SEAFORD, DIE 19972

(XDZ) 74531790




Sussex County

>

37300

PIN: 334-13.19-77.00
Owner Name  RHINEHART

MATTHEW P
Book 5414

Mailing Address 20 OAKMONT CIR

City NEW FREEDOM
State PA

Description PINE RD LOT
Description 2~ N/A

Description 3 N/A

Land Code

polygonLayer
Override 1

polygonLayer
Override 1

July 1, 2021

O

OJ
O

Tax Parcels

911 Address
Streets

County Boundaries

Municipal Boundaries

1:282

0.014 mi
1

0.0035 0.007
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Non-conforming dwelling — built in 1957
Previous BOA 11357 Variances

1 —9.2-ft var from 15-cor front for existing deck
2 —9.6-ft var from 10-ft side for existing deck

3 —9.1-ft var from 10-ft rear for existing deck

4 — 22-ft var from 30-ft front for existing gazebo

Applicant appealed Board’s decision and was to re-apply — no record of another application — no action
on County’s part — Assessment records show in 2017 the existing garage was re-assessed as living
quarters

Variances for BOA 12599

I have included the all existing and proposed structures to bring the property into compliance

1 — 1.9-ft var from 5-ft side for existing dwelling

3 — 4.6-ft var from 5-ft side for existing 2" story deck and steps 4.4 Based on the Survey we have

4 — 4.1-ft var from 5-ft rear for existing 2" story deck and steps 4.2 Based on the Survey we have

5 — 3.8-ft var from 5-ft rear for existing 2" story deck 4.0 Based on the Survey we have

6 — 0.7-ft var from 15-ft corner front for existing dwelling

7 —9.2-ft var from 15-ft corner front for existing second story deck 9.3 Based on the Survey we have

8 —9.1-ft var from 15-ft corner front for existing second story deck | couldn't find the location of this variance

9 — 11.1-ft var from 15-ft corner front for existing dwelling and proposed 2" floor addition

10 — 7.1-ft var from 15-ft corner front for existing boardwalk/front porch 7.3 Based on the Survey we have

11 — 21.4-ft var from 40-ft front for existing and proposed structures 146 Based on the Survey we have and 40 feet
Front Yard Setback

Existing non-conforming dwelling w/front porch/boardwalk is 18.6-ft from property line 18.1 Based on the Survey we
have
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Case #%
Board of Adjustment Application Hearing Date __9/20

EXFRITFY N
Sussex County, Delaware
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax
Type of Application: (please check all applicable)
Variance g Existing Condition [_]
Special Use Exception |:| Proposed E/
Administrative Variance [_] Code Reference (office use only)
Appeal I_—_l 5-25 113518
IS -18S

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
2 5. FIELDWAY ReHOBotH BEACH DE (997

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

SIDE YARD VARIANCE / FENCE HE\GHT

TaxMap#: 234 = |2,00-990. Q@ Property Zoning: RE5IDENTIAL
Ar-1

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: _=AUL H. NVe - JEROME V. HOFER.
Applicant Address: 2 S FIELDWAY

City PEAOBOTH BEACH State _DE zip: _1 Q971
Applicant Phone #: )5 . $80.0. @798 Applicant e-mail: {amllypaul %aﬁyahao.com

Owner Information

Owner Name: PAUL H. NVE - JEROME V, HOFER,

Owner Address: 2. S FIELDWAY
Citymu State DE Zip: 149 ” Purchase Date: JUNE 2020

Owner Phone #: 2)15. 420 - @798  Owner e-mail: Fb“’!fPQ“] RE 2 ;{ghoo_ com

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:
Agent/Attorney Address:
City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Sighature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

@M L Bigie: 7[2@/202. |

EQUAL HOUSING
OFPORTUNITY




Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safequards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located. -

LoT |$ LOMA AUD NARROW, EXISTIMGO HOUSE
YALES KIlas CREEK CIRCLE BUT YARD 15 OM S.
HELDWAY SIDE.

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.

THERE. |5 NO SPACE BEHRIND HOUSE.. YARP 15 Ol
SIDE . POOL. WILL REPLACE AL EXISTING BASKET -
BALL. COVRT. (BY PREVIOUS OWNER)

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

HOUSE. ALD BASILETRALL COURT WERE EXISTINA,
LODE REAUIRES ‘2 CONFLICTINGA FENCE HTS.
A PO POOL 2AFETY BUT 3!-6"For fROJT BAK FTBAK
4, Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or

district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

PooL DESIM AUD LOCATION APPROVED BY THE
KIS CREEK H.OA . LETERS FROM NEIGHBORS
AL APPROVE .

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

Y& 1" BaHER FENCE — ToTAL 4' -0

)

Page |2
Last updated 3/17/2015
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ARC Document #4 - Addendum 1  pagelof2

Kings Creek Residential Community
Architectural Review Committee
Request Form - Changes to Existing Homes

Name: _FAUL NYE / JEROME HOFER , Date: @!QJJZOZI
Address: 2. D FIELD WAV tot#: D7

Phone #: Q|5 G0 8794 E-mail address: _'[‘,71'\ i”:} PCILL[ 92, @yahaa com
Name and number of builder/contractor/landscaper: ASTOL roas gy DESIEM
202 - Ad-5570

Please Note;
*Homeowner is responsible for Joliowing county building codes and permit requirements,
*Homeowner is responsible for following oll ARC Buildin ng and Landscaping Reqwrements {see
ARC document #1) and all ARC Builders’ Rules (see ARC document #2)

*Approval of your change request signifies only that ARC requirements have been met,
*KCHOA and ARC accept no lability related to changes made to existing properties, including
but not limited to building engineering, quality, or safety; compliance with setbacks, building
codes and zoning laws; or building site safety,

Type of Request

® Exterior addition (room, deck, patio, driveway, etc.) - {attach architectural drawings
or design plan, survey indicating location, materials list and samples, drainage study,

etc.}
o Exterior refurbishment (painting, roofing, shutters, etc.) — (attach colors and

materials}
o Tree removal - (trees to be marked)

Landscaping change — (attach landscape plan or drawing and materials list)
Other :

Explanation of Request: (attach additional written explanation as needed)

_REMOVAL. F EXISTI NG COMNCRETE BASKETRALL
MWLMD PAT 1o);
4' W BLACK ALVMINOM FENGE X0 ECED
M‘MM@METED

ATTACHED




2 5. Fetmn

ARC Document # 4 — Addendum 1 Page 2of 2

ARC Member Sign-off:
RC Member signature: Date signed: Appr./Deny/Abstain:

ARC Comments:

Al d w4 A ALA XD LPAAAALTILA f._‘c‘.._..'AJ y

iy 0 e ’MMW,,,,,,“

A L A Y = A

J‘ ‘ m "T‘l[ﬂl’(/‘) ’m /‘ a”l
Request Approved: I‘ Request Denied:_ ate' 2./ |

Your approval expires on: / | 8 l &QZ p S (6 months) E
\

Is a foundation forms setback check required for this project? N- \C‘S
Is an ‘As-Built’ survey required at completion of this pr ect? N

Is a deposit, up to $1500, required for this project? oynt __ & l
. : /w hoth a;wmu Z;ef&

{

Homeowner sign-off: Q

| have read and agree to coniply with the ARC Building and Landscaping Requlrements and
the Builders’ Rules and the above requi ement(s/

Slgnatur Date: ép‘q-l ] QOZJ
Depcgsit check received? ; - Date:
Foundation forms check OK? , Date:
As-Built survey received and OK? , Date:

Deposit money returned to homeowner — _ _ Date: _




Lindew Minutella-Franciy
4 Southv Fieldway Cowrt
Rehoboth Beach, DE 19971

TJuly 17, 2021

Boards of Adjustiment

Susser County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (PO Bow417)

Georgetoww, DE 19947

To-whowv it may concern.

I live at 4 Soutiv Fieldway Couwt, next door to-Paul Nye and Jerome Hofer. My
property divectly bovderstheirs. I howe looked, at the location of their proposed:
pool and the proposed layyout by Ashton Pooly by Design and have no-objections.
Infact, I look forwawd to-having thiy lovely pool inplace .

I howve seen that the Kingy Creek Home Owners Association has given their

approval for the location setbacks, ands design. The proposed pool desigw iy
similowr to-othery v owr COmUMLY ands will bes v wonderfuls improvement.

Betweesw our MMW&W&MMWWQWWMW lowwrel
hedge which provides privacy. Paul and, Jerry plaw to-have o nice patior avounds

thepool. I do-not have any concerny about the desigw or location and hope yow
will gramt your approvel.

Thank yoiv.

Sincerely,

{/ S - Bt

Linda Minuwtellav-Francis



Jane Crowe

Rob Crowe

3 South Fieldway Court
Rehoboth Beach, DE
19971

July 16, 2021

Board of Adjustment

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department

2 The Circle (PO Box 417)

Georgetown, DE19947 — ~ — -~~~ 7 [

To whom it may concern:

Our home is at & South Fieldway, across the street from Paul Nye and Jerome Hofer. Our
property looks out on the trees that border their property on South Fieldway. We have looked
at the location of their proposed pool and the proposed layout by Ashton Pools by Design and

have no objections.

The proposed pool design is by the same company that built the pool at our home and is
known for quality design and construction. We have seen that their proposal has been given

the Kings Creek HOA seal of approval.

Our homes are some distance from each other. Between us we have trees that screen the
proposed location of the pool from the street and provide privacy. We hope you will grant your
approval for this property improvement.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

( \}_U/"”’“”"

Rob Crowe



Cathy Hutton

James Hutton

57 Kings Creek Circle
Rehoboth Beach, DE 19971

July 16, 2021

Board of Adjustment

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (PO Box 417)

Georgetown, DE 19947

To whom it may concern:

We are neighbors of Paul Nye and Jerome Hofer at 2 South Fieldway Court. Our property directly
borders theirs. We have looked at the location of their proposed pool and the proposed layout by
Ashton Pools by Design and have no objections.

There are several pools in our community and this proposed new pool is similar to those currently
existing. We understand that the Kings Creek Home Owners Association has also granted their approval
for the location, setbacks, and design.

The proposed pool will enhance their property and the neighborhood. Please consider granting your

approval.

Thank you.

Sinceifeiy,
K l ﬂ'-/[%j_/,/cw[/ A

(G
James Hutton




Marilyn Haskins
56 Kings Creek Circle
Rehoboth Beach, DE 19971

July 15, 2021

Board of Adjustment

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (PO Box 417)

Georgetown, DE 19947

To whom it may concern:

We are across the street neighbors of Paul Nye and Jerome Hofer at 2 South Fieldway. From our
home we can see the landscape that borders the existing patio where the proposed pool would be
located. We have reviewed their proposed design and layout by Ashton Pools by Design and

have no objections.

This proposed new pool is similar to those currently existing in our Kings Creek community.
We have seen that the Kings Creek Home Owners Association has given their approval for the
proposal. The exiting mature landscape offers more than adequate privacy and screening from

the surrounding streets.

We hope that you will grant your approval so that this lovely project may move forward.

Thank you.

\
Yours S_i_ncerely, / :
Marilyn Haskins
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Sussex County

© 334-13.00-996.00
Owner Name  NYE PAULH

City REHCBOTH BEACH

Description 3  KINGS CREEK CIR

Land Code

polygonLayer
Override 1

pelygonlLayer
Override 1

Tax Parcels

911 Address
Streets
County Boundaries

Municipal Boundaries

1:1,128
0.0125 0.025

August 5, 2021 0.02 0.04
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- Chnstin - 20L-35B1670g
. Case#t /2 60&

) Hearing Date "/ZZO
Board of Adjustment Application 201135y
Sussex County, Delaware .,

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

-~

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance ___ L~ ' Existing Condition ’

Special Use Exception Proposed __ o7
Administrative Variance Code Reference (office use only

Appeal IN-2S  ms-172
(ny-18% S IEST

Sit dress of Variance/Special Use Exgeption: / ?f/ /3 Jea Alvr Avf’--, W:lobcftk
ek, D 19721 { B-13f —

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

T
L]

334 - ‘/' g = 310 L) 73 Property Zoning: ﬂﬂf' .

Tax Map #:

Applicant lnformatior; ,
Applicant Name: Cl’iﬂi’l@j b rPﬁwtﬁ-— mtJUUD L. _ _
Applicant Address: _/ 79 13 JMAJMHVG—. /KLLObofK 5w,&7 e 1992/

City, State, Zip: holertl.  Beoch e 1992/ .
Applicant Phone #:30.-F700i 9 - Applicant e-mail: (’Q\j miLh de, (1 eMmsn. oM,

Owner Information

Owner Name: 9 AME
Owner Address:
City, State, Zip:

Owner Phone #: Owner e-mail:

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:
Agent/Attorney Address:
City, State, Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Purchase Date:

Date: 27 }«3 - 9‘]
7 / JJ/JD.M

EEUAL!%ISIIIH
OFFORTUNITY



Board of Adjustment Application, Page 2.

Charles L. Mundell

19913 Sea Air Ave. B. 73
Rehoboth Beach, DE 19971
Cell: 302-270-0136 ~

Criteria for a Variarice

1. Narrow lot size established by Sea Air Village.

2. Due to the narrow lot size, the small porch cannot be built without the approval of the
variance.

3. Lot size was originally established by Sea Air Village.

4. Porch will:aesthetically blend into the neighborhood where there are numerous existing
screen porches already. There also is adequate space for general access, lawn care and
utility company access to the rear of the lot on the side of the proposed porch. Also, the

width of the porch will be no wider than the existing driveway.

5. Porch will sit no wider than the existing concrete slab and will be no taller than the
existing home’s roof line. '

O ntey 2. h

7 /0]
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Administrative Correction Process
Sussex County, Delaware

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application:

Permit/CO issued in ET(Q_FI;]/’
& W

Site Address of Variance: ~ —— /
Q912 o bir Poe

Variance Requested:

C O soieed fjcﬁ")/ Quép

Tax Map #: L34 12-40 -G % " Property Zoning: AVE

Owner/Applicant Information

, g / "y 7
Applicant Name: C 4525’[,”(,2; // /7(_1/&;(% {/

Applil’g?nt‘;Address: /4///] ,(,t_//,, /’k’ /’/;UQ/ -
Citvlfég Z}UGM /}(Z //! State [7 e Zip: M/

Applicant Phone #: Applici‘ant e-mail:

Alternate Reference Information

Agent/Attorney Name:

Agent/Attorney Address:

City : State Zip:

Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature o[g'ector/nirector Designee

Date: Y/ 24 }/9)9/




Sussex County

Certificate of Occupancy/Compliance

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 133935 Issued Date:  06/23/2020
PARCEL ID:  334-13.00-310.00-21298 Expiration Date:
LOCATION: 19913 SEA AIR AVENUE EXT

DESCRIPTION: SEA AIR IMP ON LOT B73

OWNER: MUNDELL CHARLES
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: ACC STRUCT<400'
8X10 SHED

This certifies that the (structure) (premises) describe in Application #201906329 conforms to and
complies with the requirements of Chapter 52 (Building Code) and Chapter 115 (Zoning Code) for
Sussex County, Delaware and may be occupied as of the above date.

Vé f
F SRS— ”
Building Code Officer




Sussex County
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Case # /7. é()'?
Board of Adjustment Application ~ Hearing Date /22
Sussex County, Delaware 7202.| LWUSZ

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application; (please check all applicable)

Variance Existing Condition [_]

Special Use Exception |:| Proposed

Administrative Variance [_] Code Reference (office use only)
Appeal D /ff" S'l( //3”/32-

Site Address of Varlance/Special Use Exception:
39663 Baltimore Street, Bethany Beach, DE 19930

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:
Applicants request a 7.5' variance from the 5' allowed front step extension into their front yard to allow for

stairwell access to the elevated first floor to meet, or exceed FEMA requirements for the fimst floor living
level to allow for a rebuild in the 30" front yard location.

Tax Map #: 1-34-20.11-32.00 Property Zoning: MR-1

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: Todd K. and Allyson L. Moyer
Applicant Address: ¢/ Sergovic Carmean Weidman McCartney & Owens, P.A., 25 Chestnt

Cty  Georgetown State pg Zip: 19947

Applicant Phone #: 855 1 260 Applicant e-ma“: john@susscxanonley com
Owner Information

Owner Name: Same as above

Owner Address:

City State Zip: Purchase Date: 11/19/04
Owner Phone #; Owner e-mail:

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:  Sergovic Carmean Weidman McCartney & Owens, P.A.
Agent/Attorney Address: 25 Chestnut St.

City  Georgetown State  pE 2ip: 19947
Agent/Attorney Phone #: g551260 Agent/Attorney e-mail: john@sussexattorney com

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

J‘U’;{‘/ ///'7’].@:. o Bosine? ‘7 7i't 202/
J

{




WRITTEN SUBMISSION
OF
TODD K. MOYER & ALLYSON L. MOYER
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF SUSSEX COUNTY
VARIANCE APPLICATION

1. Uniqueness of the Property: This application pertains to certain real
property located at 39663 Baltimore Street, Bethany Beach, Delaware in the Bay
View Park Subdivision, and identified by Sussex County Tax Mapping as Parcel 1-
34 20.11 32.00 (the “Subject Property”). The Subject Property is located in an MR
(Medium Residential) district and is currently improved with an existing dwelling
which, upon information and belief, was built in approximately 1960. The Subject
Property is unique in that it is a small lot in an MR (Medium Residential) district
which consists of approximately 7,167 square feet even though the minimum Jot in
an MR district is 10,000 square feet in size. In addition, the Subject Property abuts
a tidal pond and is susceptible to flooding. The exceptional practical difficulty is
due to such uniqueness and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by
the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance in the neighborhood or district in which the
Subject Property is located.

2. Cannot otherwise be developed: As a result of such physical
circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the Subject Property can be
developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. The
authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use of the
property. The Applicants purchased the Subject Property in 2017 with the existing
dwelling. In order to comply with and exceed the flood plain elevation and to avoid
increased flooding events and risks, as well as meeting the needs of their growing
family, the Applicants believe it is necessary to construct a new dwelling altogether.
Due to the uniqueness of the Subject Property, it is necessary to obtain a variance
from the allowed front step intrusion into the front yard of 5’ under SCC § 115-
182D, by 7.5 to allow for riser distances between the steps under building code
requirements to reach the first floor living level required to be elevated by FEMA
requirements. In order for their dwelling to be more livable, the Applicants seek to
bring the Subject Property into compliance with, or exceed the flood plain elevation
provisions of the Zoning Code and elevate the structure for the first floor living level
to be at 10’ % above ground level. Additionally, Bay View Park is a pre-
subdivision ordinance community with most lots less than 10,000 square feet and
with the roads being 30’ right-of-way. This leaves little room for either on-site or
even on road parking for this beach community. To enable parking under the
elevated structure, the front steps need to be placed between the under unit parking

1



areas, or this necessary off-street parking opportunity to prevent congestion in streets
by on-road parking will be lost.

3.  Not created by the applicant: The exceptional practical difficulty has
not been created by the Applicants. The Applicants purchased the Subject Property
in 2017 with the existing dwelling, which was built in the 1960’s, or earlier and
therefore did not construct the dwelling, or have control over the size of the lot or
the flooding issues. The Applicants seek to elevate a replacement dwelling to bring
it out of the flood plain to avoid future flooding and to allow for parking underneath
the dwelling. However, in order for the Applicants to accomplish their goal they
seek a 7.5’ variance from the front yard step allowance of 5’ into their front yard to
raise the footprint of their desired dwelling in the same relative location as their
existing dwelling, except that the front of the dwelling will be at 30° to meet the front
yard requirement. The replacement structure eliminates the existing dwelling
encroaching at 24.7” from the right-of-way. The applicant has elected to comply with
the 30 front yard requirement, rather than cause confusion using the front yard
averaging allowed by the Zoning Ordinance Section 115-182C in the air space above
the flood plain elevation. In fact, lots nearby the applicants’ lot have also received
variances based upon similar circumstances. Copies of nearby variances authorized
by the Board of Adjustment are attached hereto as combined Exhibit “1” as have
other lots in older beach communities. See attached Exhibit “2.”

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood: The
variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the Subject Property is located, nor substantially or permanently
impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental
to the public welfare. The existing dwelling was built in the 1960’s and has been
owned by the Applicants for approximately four (4) years. The Applicants are
unaware of any complaints made as a result of the location of the dwelling. In
addition, the neighboring properties are currently developed, and the majority of the
structures do not comply with the current setback requirements.

5. Minimum variance: The variance, if authorized, represents the
minimum variance that will afford relief and represent the least modifications
possible of the regulations in issue. The Applicants are secking a variance sufficient
to bring a replacement home into compliance with the flood plain elevation and the
Zoning Code, and nothing more.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

DALE A. CALLAWAY, CHAIRMAN
JEFFREY M. HUDSON
JOHN M. MILLS
NORMAN C. RICKARD
E. BRENT WORKMAN

Sugsex County

DELAWARE
sussexcountyde.gov

(302) 855-7878 T
(302) 854-5079 F

March 3, 2015

Toby J. and Alexandra M. Chrostowski
c/o Sergovic, Carmean, & Weidman, P.A.
142 E Market Street

Georgetown, DE 19947

Dear Mr. Sergovic:

Attached please find the formal written decision on Case No. 11507, the
application of Toby J. and Alexandra M. Chrostowski, as filed by the Board of Adjustment on
January 5, 2015. Please remember that although the decision is now final, an appeal is
possible up to thirty days following the date of filing.

Any work done prior to the expiration of the appeal period or during an appeal, is
at risk. Nevertheless, if you wish, you may now begin the process of obtaining permits, if any
are needed, Obtaining those permits may require payment of fees. Please call the Permit
Department at 302-855-7720 prior to applying for any permits, in order to make certain that
you have all necessary documentation. It is important that you inform the counter clerk of the
above-referenced case number when you apply for a permit.

If the Board has ruled against you, you must comply with the Board’s decision
within thirty days of the date of filing. In order to avoid enforcement action, you should notify
the office once you are in compliance.

Should you have any questions about you legal rights, you are advised to contact
an attorney, as this office cannot provide legal advice.

Jennifer Norwood
Recording Secretary

COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES
2 THE CIRCLE | PO BOX 417
L GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF SUSSEX COUNTY
IN RE: TOBY J. CHROSTOWSKI & ALEXANDRA M. CHROSTOWSKI
(Case No. 11507)

A hearing was held after due notice on January 5, 2015. The Board members
present were: Mr. Dale Callaway, Mr. Jeff Hudson, Mr. John Mills, Mr. Norman Rickard,
and Mr. Brent Workman.

Nature of the Proceedings

This is an application for a variance from the front yard setback requirement.

Findings of Fact

The Board found that the Applicants were seeking a variance of five (5) feet from
the thirty (30) feet front yard setback requirement for a proposed dwelling. This
application pertains to certain real property located west of Coastal Highway (Route
One) and being north of Baltimore Street approximately 225 feet west of Andrew Street
and being Lot 18, First Addition to Bay View Park Subdivision (911 Address: 39667
Baltimore Street, Bethany Beach, DE); said property being identified as Sussex County
Tax Map Parcel Number 1-34-20.11-34.00.

1. The Board was given copies of the Application, a portion of the tax map of the
area, and an undated survey of the Property.

2. The Board found that the Office of Planning and Zoning received two (2) letters in
support to the Application and had not received any correspondence in
opposition to the Application.

3. Toby Chrostowski was sworn in to testify about the Application. John Sergovic,
Esquire, presented the Application on behalf of the Applicants and submitted
exhibits to the Board to review including photographs of the Property.

4. The Board found that Mr. Sergovic stated that the lot measures 7,020-square-
feet in size and that a minimum lot in an MR (Medium Residential) district is
10,000-square-feet in size.

5. The Board found that Mr. Sergovic stated that the size of the Property is unique.

6. The Board found that Mr. Sergovic stated that homes on neighboring properties
also encroach into the front yard setback area and that almost all structures on
the other side of the street violate the front yard setback requirements.

7. The Board found that Mr. Chrostowski testified that he plans to demolish the
existing dwelling and build a new home which will be a slightly larger home so
that his children and grandchildren will visit.

8. The Board found that Mr. Chrostowski testified that the existing home does not
comply with the flood plain elevation and that he would need to raise the home
two (2) feet to comply with the flood plain elevation.

9. The Board found that Mr. Chrostowski testified that the existing structure has a
porch only 13.7 feet from the front property line but the house is 25 feet from the
front property line.

10. The Board found that Mr. Chrostowski testified that the proposed dwelling will be
the same distance from the front property line as the existing dwelling but not the
existing porch.

11.  The Board found that Mr. Chrostowski testified that the existing dwelling violates
the side yard setback requirement but that the proposed dwelling will meet the
side yard setback requirements.

12. The Board found that Mr. Chrostowski testified that he plans to garden in the

backyard.



13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

18.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

The Board found that Mr. Chrostowski testified that he intends to conform with
the uses of neighboring properties and that the placement of the dwelling is
consistent with other dwellings in the neighborhood.

The Board found that Mr. Chrostowski testified that the variance will not have a
detrimental effect on the neighborhood.

The Board found that Mr. Chrostowski testified that the modification he requests
is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief.

The Board found that Mr. Chrostowski, under oath, confirmed the statements
made by Mr. Sergovic,

The Board found that Mr. Chrostowski testified that the new dwelling will meet
flood zone requirements. .

The Board found that Mr. Chrostowski testified that he hopes to have
approximately twelve (12) feet to use for his rear yard after construction of the
new dwelling and that the rear yard is currently fifteen (15) feet deep.

The Board found that Mr. Chrostowski testified that the proposed size of the
dwelling will accommodate his family.

The Board found that Mr. Chrostowski testified that the proposed dwelling will be
further from the road than the existing dwelling.

The Board found that Mr. Chrostowski testified that the proposed three (3) story
dwelling will be approximately 3,300-square-feet in size and that the proposed
dwelling will have storage and parking underneath.

The Board found that Mr. Chrostowski testified that the existing dwelling has no
storage.

The Board found that Mr. Chrostowski testified that he plans to park cars under
the proposed dwelling and that he cannot park under the house right now.

The Board found that Mr. Chrostowski testified that the rear yard has flooded in
the past.

The Board found that Mr. Chrostowski testified that water came within six (6)
inches of the house and that the rear yard was flooded during Hurricane Sandy.
The Board found that no parties appeared in support of or in opposition to the
Application.

Based on the findings above and the testimony and evidence presented at the
public hearing and the public record, which the Board found credible, persuasive,
and unrebutted, the Board determined that the application met the standards for
granting a variance. The findings below further support the Board’s decision to
approve the Application.

a. The Property is unique due to its size and susceptibility to flooding. The
Property is only 70 feet wide and is smaller than minimum lots in the MR
zoning district. The small size of the lot limits the area upon which the
Applicants can build a new dwelling to replace the existing one. The
narrow width of the lot further restricts the Applicants from building a wider
home which may suit their needs. Building farther into the rear yard is
also problematic due to occasional flooding in the rear yard. The flooding
problems limit the building envelope. The uniqueness of the Property has
created an exceptional practical difficulty for the Applicants.

b. The variance is necessary to enable reasonable use of the Property, The
Applicants seek to construct a reasonable dwelling that complies with the
side and rear yard setback requirements and is no farther into the front
yard setback than the existing dwelling. The Applicant testified that the
space is needed for storage and for family and that the variance is needed
to construct a reasonably sized house to meet these needs. The Board
was convinced that the Applicants’ proposed use was reasonable and that
the variance was necessary for that use.

c. The exceptional practical difficulty was not created by the Applicants. The
Applicants acquired the Property in 2004 and did not create the size of the
lot or the flooding issues. As previously noted the size of the lot and the
flooding issues of the lot have created the exceptional practical difficulty.



The Board was convinced that the Applicants have not created the
exceptional practical difficulty.

d. The variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood nor
substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or development of
adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare. The
unrebutted evidence demonstrates that other homes are similarly situated
from the road in the neighborhood and that the placement of this dwelling
will be consistent with those homes. Furthermore, the existing dwelling is
25 feet from the road and the porch to the existing dwelling is even closer.
The proposed dwelling will be no farther from the road than the existing
dwelling with porch. No testimony was presented that would demonstrate
that the proposed dwelling would alter the essential character of the
neighborhood.

e. The variance sought is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief
and the variance represents the least modification of the regulation at
issue. The Applicants are constructing a dwelling which will lessen the
degree of non-conformity on the Property as the existing dwelling does not
comply with the side yard and front yard setback requirements but the new
dwelling will comply with the side yard and rear yard setback requirements
while being farther from the road than the existing dwelling and porch.
The Applicants have also convinced the Board that the variance is the
variance requested is the only variance needed to allow them to construct
this reasonable dwelling.

" The Board granted the variance application finding that it met the standards for
granting a variance.

Decision of the Board

Upon motion duly made and seconded, the variance application was approved.
The Board Members in favor were Mr. Dale Callaway, Mr. Jeff Hudson, Mr. John Mills,
and Mr. Norman Rickard. Mr. Brent Workman voted against the Motion to approve the
variance application.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
OF SUSSEX COUNTY

" Dale Callaway ; '
Chairman

If the use is not established within one (1)
year from the date below the application
becomes void.

Date G/\C@f Z AN Z,Q Olg




Sugsex County

DELAWARE
sussexcountyde.gov
(302) 855-7878 T
(302) 845-5079 F

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

ELLEN MAGEE, CHAIR
KEVIN E. CARSON
JEFF CHORMAN
JOHN WILLIAMSON
E. BRENT WORKMAN

October 22, 2019

Toby M. & Alexandra M. Chrostowski

c/o Sergovic Carmean Weidman McCartney & Owens, P.A.
25 Chestnut Street

Georgetown, DE 19947

Dear Toby M. & Alexandra M. Chrostowski:

Attached please find the formal written decision on Case No. 12342, the application of
Toby M. & Alexandra M. Chrostowski as filed by the Board of Adjustment on August 19, 2019.
Please remember that although the decision is now final, an appeal is possible up to thirty days
following the date of filing.

Any work done prior to the expiration of the appeal period or during an appeal, is at
risk. Nevertheless, if you wish, you may now begin the process of obtaining permits, if any are
needed. Obtaining those permits may require payment of fees. Please call the Permit Department
at 302-855-7720 prior to applying for any permits, in order to make certain that you have all
necessary documentation. It is important that you inform the counter clerk of the above-
referenced case number when you apply for a permit.

If the Board has ruled against you, you must comply with the Board’s decision
within thirty days of the date of filing. In order to avoid enforcement action, you should notify
the office once you are in compliance.

Should you have any questions about your legal rights, you are advised to contact an
attorney, as this office cannot provide legal advice.

Sincerely,

:l‘ " P
At S !
L /

Ann Lepore
Recording Secretary

COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES
2 THE CIRCLE | PO BOX 417
GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947

ECUAL HOUSILS
OFFORTURITY



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF SUSSEX COUNTY
IN RE: TOBY M. CHROSTOWSKI & ALEXANDRA M. CHROSTOWSKI
(Case No. 12342)

A hearing was held after due notice on August 5, 2019. The Board members
present were: Dr. Kevin Carson, Mr. Jeff Chorman, Ms. Ellen Magee, Mr. John
Williamson, and Mr. Brent Workman.

Nature of the Proceedings

This is an application for variances from the front yard setback requirements for a
proposed dwelling.

Findings of Fact

The Board found that the Applicants are requesting a variance of 5 feet from the
thirty (30) feet front yard setback requirement for a proposed dwelling, a variance of 13.2
feet from the thirty (30) feet front yard setback requirement for a proposed dwelling, and a
variance of 13.3 feet from the thirty (30) feet front yard setback requirement for a proposed
dwelling. This application pertains to certain real property located on the north side of
Baltimore Street approximately 226 feet west of Andrew Street in the Bay View Park
subdivision (911 Address: 39667 Baltimore Street, Bethany Beach); said property being
identified as Sussex County Tax Map Parcel Number 1-34-20.11-34.00. After a hearing,
the Board made the following findings of fact:

1. The Board was given copies of the Application, a deed to the Property, findings of
fact for Case No. 11507, findings of fact for Case No. 11878, an affidavit, a survey
of the Property dated June 14, 2019, an aerial photograph of the Property, and a
portion of the tax map of the area.

2. The Board found that the Office of Planning & Zoning received two (2) letters in
support of and no letters in opposition to the Application.

3 The Board found that Toby Chrostowski and Michael Wigley were sworn in to give
testimony about the Application. John Sergovic, Esquire, presented the Application
on behalf of the Applicants and he submitted an additional letter of support and
architectural renderings of the proposed dweliing.

4, The Board found that Mr. Sergovic stated that this is an application for a proposed
dwelling or to elevate the existing dwelling.

5. The Board found that Mr. Sergovic stated that this property received prior variances
but, due to economic reasons the building was not completed and the variance
approvals expired.

6. The Board found that Mr. Sergovic stated that the Property is unigue because the
lot consists of only 7,020 square feet and is an undersized lot for the MR district. He
argued that the size of the lot has created an exceptional practical difficulty.

7. The Board found that Mr. Sergovic stated that the Property is located in Bayview
Park.

8. The Board found that Mr. Sergovic stated that the Property abuts a tidal pond and
is susceptible to flooding. He argued that the Property cannot be developed without
the variance and the dwelling cannot be moved back on the Property due to flooding.

9. The Board found that Mr. Sergovic stated that, during Hurricane Sandy, water came
within 6 inches of the dwelling.

10.  The Board found that Mr. Sergovic stated that the Applicants intend to bnng the
home into compliance with flood regulations but the proposed dwelling will be built in
the same footprint of the current dwelling.

1



11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24.

25.

26.

27,

28.

29.

30.

31,

32.

The Board found that Mr. Sergovic stated that the dwelling will not alter the essential
character of the neighborhood as the home has been in the current location since

. the 1950s.

The Board found that Mr. Sergovic stated that the variance is the same variance
sought in 20186.

The Board found that Mr. Sergovic stated that there have been no complaints from
neighbors.

The Board found that Mr. Sergovic stated that the variances requested are the
minimum variances that will afford relief to bring the existing dwelling into compliance
with the flood plain elevation. ‘
The Board found that Mr. Wigley, who is the Applicants’ engineer, testified that a
decision will be made by the homeowner based on costs to either replace the
dwelling or to elevate and remodel the current dwelling. Either way, the home will
occupy the same footprint and depth of the current dwelling.

The Board found that Mr. Wigley testified that, due to a change in the ordinance, side
yard variances are no longer being requested.

The Board found that Mr. Wigley testified that the proposed dwelling will be in keeping
with the character of the neighborhood.

The Board found that Mr. Wigley testified that the Applicants request the flexibility to
elevate and renovate or to rebuild in this footprint as proposed.

The Board found that Mr. Sergovic stated that the house does not conform with the
front yard setback requirement. No side yard variance is needed because the Code
has changed since the prior variance approval.

The Board found that Mr. Chrostowski testified that it will cost more money to remodel
the home and the Applicants have not decided whether to remodel or to rebuild.
The Board found that Mr. Wigley testified that other homes in the neighborhood
encroach into the front yard setback.

The Board found that Mr. Wigley testified that he has received no complaints about
the existing encroachment.

The Board found that Mr. Wigley testified that the intent is to meet the flood zone
requirements and that flooding is now an issue.

The Board found that Mr. Wigley affirmed the statements made by Mr. Sergovic as
true and correct.

The Board found that Mr. Sergovic stated that the Application differs from the prior
application because the prior application was simply to elevate the home and this
application is a request to elevate or to rebuild.

The Board found that Mr. Sergovic stated that the elevation allows for parking
underneath the home which should alleviate congestion.

The Board found that Mr. Wigley testified that the front yard will be the same but the
steps will project 5 feet farther into the setback area. The steps were previously
located to the side yard.

The Board found that Mr. Wigley testified that the HVAC system will comply with the
setback requirements.

The Board found that Mr. Wigley testified that there is approximately 30 feet from the
house to the edge of paving.

The Board found that no parties appeared in support of or in opposition to the
Application.

The Board tabled the discussion on this Application until August 19, 2019, at which
time the Board voted an the Application.

Based on the findings above and the testimony and evidence presented at the
public hearing and the public record, which the Board found credible, persuasive,
and unrebutted, the Board determined that the application met the standards for
granting a variance. The findings below further support the Board's decision to
approve the Application.



. The Property is unique due to its size and susceptibility to flooding. The
Property is only 70 feet wide and is smaller than minimum lots in the MR
zoning district. The dwelling, which was constructed prior to the enactment
of the Sussex County Zoning Code, encroaches into the front yard setback
areas.. The dwelling needs to be elevated, either through renovation or
rebuild, to avoid problems associated with flooding but the home cannot be
raised while still complying with the Sussex County Zoning Code. While
there is space in the rear yard for the home to be located, raising the home
and moving it farther into the rear yard is problematic due to occasional
flooding in the rear yard. The flooding problems limit an already small
building envelope. The uniqueness of the Property has, thus, created an
unnecessary hardship and exceptional practical difficulty for the Applicants.
. The unnecessary hardship and exceptional practical difficulty are not being
created by the provisions of the Sussex County Zoning Code.

Due to the uniqueness of the situation, the Property cannot be developed
in strict conformity with the Sussex County Zoning Code. The Applicants
needs to raise their dwelling in order to avoid flooding problems. Notably,
there is water to the rear yard and a boat ramp to the west side of the
Property. The Applicants seek to raise the dwelling, either through
renovation or rebuild, to avoid the flooding problems but are unable to do
so without violating the Sussex County Zoning Code. It is clear from the
survey that the dwelling cannot be raised on the Property in strict conformity
with the Sussex County Zoning Code. The Board is thus convinced that the
variances necessary to enable the reasonable use of the Property as the
variances will allow the Applicants to raise the existing dwelling, either
through renovation or rebuild. The Board is convinced that the size, shape,
and location of the dwelling are reasonable. Notably, the raising of the
dwelling will not lead to further encroachments into the setback areas.

. The unnecessary hardship and exceptional practical difficulty were not
created by the Applicants. The Applicants acquired the Property in 2004
and did not create the size of the lot or the flooding issues. The Applicants
also did not place the dwelling on the Property. The dwelling was placed
on the lot prior to the creation of the Sussex County Zoning Code and the
Applicants simply seek to raise it, either through renovation or rebuild, to
avoid flood problems. As previously noted, the size of the lot and the
flooding issues of the lot have created the unnecessary hardship and
exceptional practical difficulty. The Board was convinced that the
Applicants have not created the exceptional practical difficulty and
unnecessary hardship. Furthermore, the Board is convinced that the
Applicants did not come to the Property with an illegal use in mind. Rather,
the Applicants are limited by the physical conditions of the Property and
need to variances in order to continue the reasonable use thereof.

- The variances will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood nor
substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or development of
adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare. The Board is
convinced that elevating the home will have no effect on the character of
the neighborhood. The dwelling has been on the Property since the late
1950s and, despite the longstanding location of the dwelling, no complaints
were noted in the record about its location or the potential raising either
through renovation or rebuild, of the home. The Applicants have heard no
complaints either from neighbors about the dwelling and Board heard no
evidence that the variances would somehow alter the essential character of
the neighborhood or be detrimental to the public welfare.



f. The variances sought are the minimum variances necessary to afford relief
and the variances requested represent the least modifications possible of
the regulations at issue. The Applicants have demonstrated that the
variances sought will allow the Applicants to elevate the dwelling, either
through renovation or rebuild, to avoid flooding problems. The dwelling will
encroach no farther into the setback areas as the existing dwelling
encroaches. The Board also finds that the Applicants could not move the
home to the rear yard due to the flooding problems on the lot.

g. The Board notes that the Application was for variances for the proposed
dwelling. If additional variances are needed for steps, the Applicant will be
required to file a new application for those variances.

h. The condition or situation of the Property and the intended use of the
Property is not of so general or recurring a nature as to make reasonably
practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be adopted as an
amendment to the Sussex County Zoning Code.

The Board granted the variance application finding that it met the standards for
granting a variance.

Decision of the Board

Upon motion duly made and seconded, the variance application was
approved. The Board Members in favor were Dr. Kevin Carson, Mr. Jeffrey Chorman,
Ms. Ellen Magee, and Mr. John Williamson. No Board Member voted against the Motion
to approve the variance application. Mr. Brent Workman did not participate in the
discussion or vote on this application.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
OF SUSSEX COUNTY

Ellen M. Magee-
Chair

If the use is not established within two (2}
years from the date below the application
becomes void.

7 Al s
Date (4 ’/&'ﬁy f,? 2609
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF SUSSEX COUNTY
IN RE: PEGGY A. BEERS
{Case No. 12482)

A hearing was held after due notice on October 19, 2020. The Board members
present were: Dr. Kevin Carson, Mr. Jeff Chorman, Ms. Ellen Magee, Mr. John
Williamson, and Mr. Brent Workman.

Nature of the Proceedings

This is an application for variances from the front yard setback and corner front
yard setback requirements for proposed structures.

Findings of Fact

The Board found that the Applicant is requesting a variance of 10.3 fest from the
thirty (30) feet front yard setback requirement for a proposed dwelling, a variance of 14.1
feet from the thirty (30) feet front yard setback requirement for a proposed set of steps, and
a variance of 8.1 feet from the fifteen (15) feet comner front yard setback requirement for a
proposed dwelling. This application pertains to certain real property located on the
northwest corner of North Bayshare Drive and South Carolina Avenue (911 Address: 602
North Bayshore Drive, Milton); said property being identified as Sussex County Tax Map
Parcel Number 2-35-3.16-81.00. After a public hearing, the Board made the following
findings of fact:

1. The Board was given copies of the Application, pictures of the Property, property
record information, a petition supporting the application, a survey of the Property
dated June 29, 2020, an aerial photograph, and a portion of the tax map of the
area.

2. The Board found that the Office of Planning & Zoning a petition of eight signatures
in support of and no letters in opposition to the Application.

3. The Board found that Peggy Beers and John Roach were sworn in to give testimony

. about the Application. Mr. Roach is the Applicant’s surveyor.

4. The Board found that Mr. Roach testified that the existing porch and house are
located in the corner front yard and that the house was constructed in the 1950s prior
to the enactment of the Sussex County Zoning Code.

5. The Board found that Mr. Roach testified that the Applicant wishes to improve the
house by adding two additional floors and by raising the house above the flood plain.
The dwelling will require a new foundation.

6. The Board found that Mr. Roach testified that the Property is unique as it is a corner
lot.

7. The Board found that Mr. Roach testified that the house cannot be improved with
two additional floors without the variances.

8. The Board found that Mr. Roach testified that the exceptional practical difficulty was
not created by the Applicant as the dwelling was built prior to zoning code,

9. The Board found that Mr. Roach testified that the variances will not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood as this is a beach house in a beach
community. '

10.  The Board found that Mr. Roach testified that the house will remain in its existing
location and the variances are the minimum variances to allow for additional floors.

11, The Board found that Mr. Roach testified that the location of the septic field impedes
the dwelling from being moved farther back on the Property and that the drain field is
near the rear shed,




12.

13.

14.

15,

16.

17.

18.

19.

——

The Board found that Mr. Roach testified that there is approximately 5 — 8 feet
between the property line and the edge of paving.

The Board found that Mr. Roach testified that the variances will pose no visibility
issues.

The Board found that Ms. Beers testified that she has lived on South Carolina Avenue
for 47 years and that the house was built in the 1950s.

The Board found that Ms. Beers testified that they will not be adding to the non-
conformity of the existing dwelling as they are only adding floors to the existing
dwelling.

The Board found that Ms. Beers testified that the block shed that is on the property
is hon-conforming and has been in place for approximately 48 years. The shed is a
concrete block shed and cannot be moved.

The Board found that Ms. Beers testified that there have been no complaints from
neighbors.

The Board found that one person appeared in support of and no parties appeared in
opposition to the Application.

Based on the findings above and the testimony and evidence presented at the
public hearing and the public record, which the Board found credible, persuasive,
and unrebutted, the Board determined that the application met the standards for
granting a variance. The findings below further support the Board’s decision to
approve the Application.

a. The Property is unique as it is a small ot measuring only 5,000 square feet
and the house needs to be elevated due to flood plain regulations.
Furthermore, the Property is improved with a septic system which limits the
developable area of the lot. Additionally, the Property is a corner lot with
enhanced setback requirements and the Applicant cannot take advantage
of the small lot ordinance on that side since it is a corner lot. These unique
conditions have. created a small and limited building envelope. The
Property’s unique conditions have thus created an unnecessary hardship
and exceptional practical difficulty for the Applicant who seeks to construct
a new dwelling and steps.

b. The unnecessary hardship and exceptional practical difficulty are not being
created by the provisions of the Sussex County Zoning Code.

c. Due to the uniqueness of the Property and the situation, the Property cannot
be developed in strict conformity with the Sussex County Zoning Code. The
Applicant seeks to construct a new dwelling steps but is unable to do so
while complying with the Sussex County Zoning Code. The Board is thus
convinced that the variances are necessary to enable the reasonable use
of the Property as the variance will allow the Applicant to construct a new
dwelling with steps on the lot. The Board is convinced that the size, shape,
and location of the structures are reasonable.

d. The unnecessary hardship and exceptional practical difficulty were not
created by the Applicant. As discussed above, the Property has unique
conditions which have limited the Applicant’s ability to reasonably develop
the Property. The Applicant did not create the unique conditions of the lot
and the Applicant has designed a reasonably sized house to fit on the lot
but cannot comply with the setback requirements due to the lot's unigue
conditions. The Board was convinced that the Applicant has not created
the exceptional practical difficulty and unnecessary hardship. Furthermore,
the Board is convinced that the Applicant did not come fo the Property with
an illegal use in mind. Rather, the Applicant is limited by the physical
conditions of the Property and the Applicant needs the variances in order to
reasonably develop the Property as proposed. '




e. The variances will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood nor
substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use ot development of
adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare. The Board is
convinced that the variances will have no effect on the character of the
neighborhood. The variances will allow the Applicant to remodel and
elevate an older home and to construct new steps. Neighbors have
indicated support for the application and no evidence was presented which
demonstrate that the variances would somehow alter the essenfial
character of the neighborhood or be detrimental to the public welfare. The
Board also notes that the house will be in the same location as the existing
house and there were no complaints in the record about the iocation of the
existing house.

f. The variances sought are the minimum variances necessary to afford relief
and the variances requested represent the least modifications possible of
the regulations atissue. The Applicant has demonstrated that the variances
sought will allow the Applicant to construct a new dwelling with steps as
proposed. The Board notes that the house will not encroach farther than the
existing house and the Applicant has designed the HVAC system to comply
with the setback requirements. The Board also notes that the Applicant
must elevate the house due to flood plain requirements and is limited by the
unique conditions of the lot.

g. The condition or situation of the Property and the intended use of the
Property is not of so general or recurring a nature as fo make reasonably
practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be adopted as an
amendment to the Sussex County Zoning Code.

The Board granted the variance application finding that it met the standards for
granting a variance.

Decision of the Board

Upon motion duly made and seconded, the variance application was
approved. The Board Members in favor were Dr. Kevin Carson, Mr. Jeffrey Chorman,
Ms. Ellen Magee, Mr. John Williamson, and Mr. Brent Workman. No Board Member voted
against the motion to approve Application.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
OF SUSSEX COUNTY

Elien M. Magee
Chair

If the use is not éstablished within two (2)
years from the date below the application

becomes void. . 5
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RAY & JANET ASCHENBACH

39665 Baltimore St, Bethany Beach, DE 19930

7/28/2021

Board of Adjustment

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle

Georgetown, DE 19947

Dear Board of Adjustment:

We are neighbors of Todd & Allyson Moyer and have a home that borders their property.
After reviewing their plans with a center staircase to the front entry, we strongly support
the variance request for an additional 7.5 feet of stair encroachment. In addition, we
believe the project and house will be an enhancement to the neighborhood.

Sincerely,

G

Ray & Janet Aschenbach



Toby and Alexandra Chrostowski
39661 Baltimore Street
Bethany Beach, DE 19930

7/28/2021

Board of Adjustment

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle

Georgetown, DE 19947

Dear Board of Adjustment,

We have been neighbors of Todd & Allyson Moyer for several years and have a
home that borders their property and another that is two houses down from
their property. We have reviewed the plans (including the need for a center
entry staircase necessitating a 7.5 foot variance in addition to the 5 foot
allowable encroachment for stairs). We strongly support their variance
request. We are excited to see their new house and believe the project and

their house will be an enhancement to our street.

Sincerely,

Toby Chvostowske
Alexandyra Chrostowske

Toby and Alexandra Chrostowski



GEORGE & JEANNE CHURCHWELL

39662 Baltimore St, Bethany Beach, DE 19930
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PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
IN AND FOR
SUSSEX COUNTY, DELAWARE

In the Case of:

Todd K. and Allyson L. Mover
Name of Applicant/Owner

Case No.

AFFIDAVIT

The below listed persons are the true and lawful owners of all lands lying within
two hundred (200) feet of all the boundaries of the property which is the subject of the
above-mentioned Zoning Application. I do solemnly swear that the names and
addresses are true and correct and represent a complete listing of all owners of lands
within 200 feet of the subject property which is the subject of this application.

1. John B. Hendrickson and Mary P.
Hendrickson, 35026 Andrew Street,
Bethany Beach, DE 19930 (1-34-20.11-
28.00)

12. John H.C. Gordon, 5206 Wehawken
Road, Bethesda, MD 20816 (1-34-20.11-
4] & 43)

2. Geoffrey Abbott & Carole Abbott,
Trustees, 35028 Andrew Street, Bethany
Beach, DE 19930 (1-34-20.11-29)

13. Frank P. Balcavage, 1717 Wildberry
Road, Bethlehem, PA 18015 (1-34-20.11-
41.01)

3. Stanley J. Fleischer & Pascale
Fleischer, 519 Risen Star Court, Havre De
Grace, MD 21078 (1-34-20.11-30)

14. George Churchwell & Jeanne
Churchwell, 12520 Philmont Drive,
Herndon, VA 20170 (1-34-20.11-41.02)

4.34874 Alda Lane, LLC, P.O. Box 166,
Florence, NJ 08518 (1-34-20.11-31)

15. John H.C. Gordon & Peter C. Gordon,
5206 Wehawken Road, Bethesda, MD
20816 (1-34-20.11-42)

5. Raymond E. Aschenbach and Janet R.
Aschenbach, 39665 Baltimore Street,
Bethany Beach, DE 19930 (1-34-20.11-
33)

16. Michael Glick & Jane Glick, 7909
Sherwood Avenue, Ruxton, MD 21204
(1-34-20.11-44)

6. Toby J. Chrostowski and Alexandra M.
Chrostowski, 54 E. Oak Ave,.,
Moorestown, NJ 08057 (1-34-20.11-34)

17.Brian A. Burke and lea M. Burke, 740
Issac Taylor Drive, West Chester, PA
19382 (1-34-20.11-45)

7. Frederick J. Meckley & Anne Meckley,

18. Louis R. Rakus & Nancy S. Rakus,




445 Urban Road, Herndon, PA 17830 (1-
34-20.11-35)

309 Woodview Road, West Grove, PA
19390 (1-34-20.11-46)

8. William H. Yeomans & Carol L.
Yeomans, Trustees, 39673 Baltimore
Street, Bay View Park, Bethany Beach,
DE 19930 (1-34-20.11-36)

19. Herschel Hudson & Edith M. Hudson,
Trustees, 35031 Andrew Street, Bethany
Beach, DE 19930 (1-34-20.11-47)

9. Daniel F. Rice and Dana N. Rice, 5108
Worthington Dr., Bethesda, MD 20816
(1-34-20.11-37)

20. Suzanne A. Glover & Storm G.
Feigles, 11431 lager Blvd., Fulton, MD
20759 (1-34-20.11-48)

10. Paul Blinkhorn, 6415 Wilson Lane,
Bethesda, MD 20817 (1-34-20.11-39)

21.IHLE Family LL.C, 12168 Falls Road,
Cockeysville, MD 21030 (1-34-20.11-38)

11. George M. Bouyat & Ingrid T.
Bouyat, 8546 Brickyard Road, Potomac,
MD 20854 (1-34-20.11-40)

22. Michael J. Coombs, Sr., 1760 Daisy
Road, Woodbine, MD 21797 (1-34-

20.11-49)

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this 2/

g,

\\\\g‘g N\V 73 ”/

//, fx. sy \\\\\‘
i

s,

JohnA Sergovic, Jr. Pguﬂ{ouzed Agent

day of July, 2021.

\\ \/\ \. t\k \ \\-H _ L\\__z' --,'__/“%

Notaly Pubhc




August §, 2021

Sussex County

© 134-20.11-32.00
MOYER TODD K

Book 4773
Mailing Address 7 KINDLING WAY

City JACKSON

State NJ

Description BAY VIEW PARK
Description 2 LOT 16
Description 3 18T ADD

Land Code

pelygonLayer

Override 1
polygonLayer

Override 1

Tax Parcels

911 Address

Streets

County Boundaries

Municipal Boundaries

0.01

0.02




RECEIVED
Case # A 6/0

AUG 0 5 2021 Board of Adjustment Application Hearing Date __9/70_
SUSSEX COUNTY Sussex County, Delaware Rod11170Y
PLANNING & ZONING Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department

2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance Existing Condifion -
Special Use Exception |:| Proposed
Administrative Variance D Code Reference (office use only)

Appeal [_] Is-42  Ny-182

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
127 Shady Ridge Drive, Rehoboth Beach, Delaware 19971

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:
Decrease in Front Property Setback from 30 Feet to 15 Feet.

Tax Map #: 3-34-13,00-579 Property Zoning: Ros. (= R

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: ~ Laura V. Bearsch

Applicant Address: 329 Webster Street

City Bel Air State MD Zip: 21014

Applicant Phone #: (443) 794-3181 Applicant e-mail: LBearsch@LFBALAW.com

Owner Information

Owner Name: Wade Thompson

owne Address GOb E'f'-j‘“" A CT
city Rehobg¢ State Zip: 19991 Purchase Date:_WA
Owner Phone #: 301.-5'!1. DZL D Ownere-mail: Cuaicfwﬂll T€o™m

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name: M '\

Agent/Attorney Address: .
City State Zip: '
Ageni/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

i naiure of OWner, A eni/Attorney

C ’LJW oue: LI

oé‘mé‘ﬁ‘#i’!’w




Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

The property is unique in that of the approximately 11,812 square feet, 80% is federall protected tidal
wetlands. Accordingly, there is only a small portion of the property comprised of buildable uplands. This
uniqueness and practical difficulty is due to these conditions and not circumstances created by the Zoning
Ordinance or Code.

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property. :

Without a variance to decrease the front setback from 30 feet to approximately 15 feet, the building
envelope is not sufficient to accomodate a small single family home or a double-wide manufactured home.
A setback variance is necessary to enable the reasonable use of the property for the construction of a small
single family residence.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

The exceptional practical difficulty is due to the land's natural topography and has not been created by the
property owner or any other person. ) '

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood: -
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or

district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair tf1e
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, hor he detrimental to the public welfare.

The variance would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or property district, nor would it

i ) impai i f adjacent propery or be
substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use and development of adj :
d‘;himentalyto pﬁbﬁc welfare. The granting of the variance would actually enhance the neighboor by

permitting the development of a currently vacant, overgrown property. The variance would permit the

construction of a single famil residence consistent with all other homes on Shady Ridge Dr.

5, Minimum variance: .
That the variance, if authorlzed, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and

will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue,

The variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum varianve that will afford rc}ief and represents -the
Jeast possible moditication of the regulation in issue. The decrease of the setback from 30 feet to 15 feet

ildi ; i is ar 1d then permit the
would create a building envelope ol approximately 35%55 sq‘ﬁ. 'This area wou '
construction of a small single family residence with a footprint of less than 2000 sqft. The neighbors have

expressed approval of the addition of 2 new home in their neighborhood.

page |2
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Addendum to Variance Setback Request for 127 Shady Ridge Drive, Rehoboth Beach,
Delaware 19971

This information supplements my application for a variance in the property’s front setback. Iam
requesting that the setback be reduced from 30 feet to 15 feet. This variance would create a
sufficient building envelope to construct a single-family home on the property. If the variance is
approved, the depth of the envelope would increase from 23 feet to 38 feet. That would enable
me to develop a home 30 feet in depth and a small rear-facing screened porch.

I don’t think positioning the home a bit closer to the road would have any negative impact.
Shady Ridge Drive is a dead-end street. Accordingly, the only traffic appears to be people who
live on the street or visiting someone who lives there. The lot I am hoping to purchase is toward
the end of Shady Ridge Drive and very close to the turn-around.

Additionally, Mr. Edward Launay is the environmental engineer who did the work for the Army
Corps of Engineers permit. This permit enabled the property owner to fill a small portion of the
tidal wetlands and install a protective retaining wall. Mr. Launay advised that it is preferable to
leave a small space between the retaining wall and the home in the event the wall needs repair or
replacement in the future. Expanding this building envelope just a few feet would allow for that
additional space.

[ have spoken with some people who live in Shady Ridge, and they are happy to see the lot
developed and welcome me as a potential new neighbor. I intend to build a home that is
consistent with the other newer homes on Shady Ridge Drive and would hopefully be a
wonderful addition to the community. I owned a townhome in Rehoboth for 10 years and just
sold it this month. My dream has always been to own a single-family residence in Rehoboth
with enough room for family and friends and retire there full-time.

Thank you for considering my application. If you need any additional information, please let me

know. i

Laura Bearsch
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Case # 12¢/ )
Board of Adjustment Application Hearing Date _4/2_

Sussex County, Delaware 20211 757
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: {please check all applicable)

Variance [ ] Existing Condition [
Special Use Exception Izr Proposed [_]

Administrative Variance [_] Code Reference (office use only)
Appeal[] Ns-25 Ny-z/o

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:

D0\ JMNecn B, o 08, \2ieivD
Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

SPOOL V66 0 pandd et dayeare
frality
TaxMap#: 2 3D-15. {3~ 24.00) Property Zoning: A

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: ?Od{’/ﬂlmé % M{%ﬁf/ﬂf’) ‘\M(‘%
ApplicantAdd[/e;; o4\l Winivvw wWay

City !}{% LA State Zip: WPl
Applicant Pdne #: 207 c19.2. 2|2 Applicant e-mail: \pVeolriveés e, CoNNEACT. A
Owner Information

Owner Name: lem PW\\VQW

Owner Address: {12 GII\GQD‘@ P{\f@ "
city MidAledAzn — state ' D Zip:_IATOA__ Purchase Date: 212487

Owner Phone #: ( 301) 212 82171 Owner e-mail: hairstch @ ! aghm-cg_n
Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:

Agent/Attorney Address:

City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail;

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

WAL et 1-30-7)
=)

LCUAL =00y
CFPORTLNTY




Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Special Use Exception: (Please provide a written statement regarding each
criteria)

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following
criteria for a Special Use Exception to be granted.

1. Such exception will not substantially affect adversely the uses of adjacent and neighboring

Property- Ty, PN s, A Spepipd 4G
XL PPOT% w? will Ot averzely

Mﬁc Ut m(, wf/@vwoﬂvg pPPrOPErTICs.

2. Any other requirements which apply to a specific type of special use exception as required by
the Sussex County Code. (Ex. Time limitations — 5 year maximuim}

N

Basis for Appeal: (Please provide a written statement regarding reason for appeal)

N

Page |3
Last updated 3/17/2015
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF SUSSEX COUNTY
IN RE: CHARLES HAIRSTON
(Case No. 12023)

A hearing was held after due notice on September 18, 2017. The Board members
present were: Mr. Dale Callaway, Ms. Ellen Magee, Mr. John Mills, Mr. Norman Rickard,
and Mr. Brent Workman.

Nature of the Proceedings

This is an application for a special use exception to operate a daycare facility.

Findings of Fact

The Board found that the Applicant is requesting a special use exception to operate
a daycare faclility. This application pertains to certain real property located north side of
Johnson Road (Route 207), approximately 300 feet east of Marshall Street (Route 225) (911
Address: 18601 Johnson Road, Lincoln); said property being identified as Sussex County
Tax Map Parcel Number 3-30-15.13-38.00. After a hearing, the Board made the following
findings of fact:

1. The Board was given copies of the Application, a portion of the tax map of the
area, and a letter from Melodie Morris.

2. The Board found that the Office of Planning and Zoning received no
correspondence in support of or in opposition to the Application.

3. The Board found that Melodie Morris was sworn in and testified regarding the
Application.

4. The Board found that Ms. Morris testified that the facility will serve up to twelve
(12) children and the hours of operation would be from 7:00 am to 5:30 pm Monday
through Friday.

8. The Board found that Ms. Morris testified that there is ample parking for the facility.
The parking area is along a long driveway and there is plenty of room for cars to
turn around without of backing out the driveway. The driveway is large enough to
accommodate at least six (6) cars.

6. The Board found that Ms. Mortis testified that all of the children will not be coming
at the same time.

T The Board found that Ms. Morris testified that the facility will have two employees.

8. The Board found that Ms. Morris testified that the proposed facility will not
substantially affect adversely neighboring properties.

9. The Board found that Ms. Morris testified that an elementary school is located
approximately 400 feet from the Property and there is a trucking company and
multiple businesses are also located nearby along Johnson Road,

10.  The Board found that Ms. Morris testified that the facility will have a fenced-in
playground area.

11.  The Board found that Lyle Merrick and Everett Tyrell were sworn in and testified in
opposition of the Application.

12.  The Board found that Ms. Merrick testified that her property is located across the
street from the proposed daycare facility and her brother owns the adjoining
property to her property. The Lincoln School is located next to her property and is
separated by a chain-link fence.

13.  The Board found that Ms. Merrick testified that the milkman is there at 4:00 am,
the bread man at 5:00 am, and the dumpster at 6;:00 am. Buses and fraffic are
also in the area most of the day.

14.  The Board found that Ms. Merrick testified that Lincoln used to be a relatively
residential place and the center of Lincoln is mainly residential.
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15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21,
22;

23.

24,

25.
26,
2.

28.
29.

The Board found that Ms. Merrick testified that Johnson Road (Road 207) is
located in front of her property and has become a thoroughfare from Route 113 to
Route 1 and there is constant traffic along Johnson Road.

The Board found that Ms. Merrick testified that the driveway does not appear large
enough for twelve people to come and ‘pick up their children because the only
access to the Property is a pull in / back out driveway.

The Board found that Ms. Merrick testified that she does not feel they need any
more activity in the area because of the noise and traffic associated with the school
and Johnson Road.

The Board found that Ms. Merrick testified that the facility is not sufficient enough
to help 12 kids learn and grow.

The Board found that Ms. Merrick testified that the owner bought the bungalow
and renovated it and it loaks very nice, but it is in a residential area and should not
be used for a daycare.

The Board found that Mr. Tyrell testified that he is concerned for the welfare of the
children.

The Board found that Mr. Tyrell testified that there is too much noise already.

The Board found that Mr. Tyrell testified that Johnson Road has a speed limit of
25 miles per hour but there is a shoulder on either side of the road.

The Board found that Ms. Morris testified that the house consists of approximately
1,300 square feet and the home was recently renovated.

The Board found that Ms. Morris testified that the home has adequate space for
twelve (12) children. She is currently operating a daycare for six (6) children in a
residential development but is moving her operation to this new location in order
to expand her business. She will not be living on the Property.

The Board found that Ms. Morris testified that this daycare will be operated as a
business instead of a home daycare.

The Board found that Ms. Morris testified that there are teachers from the nearby
elementary school that are excited there will be a daycare nearby

The Board found that no parties appeared in favor of the Application.

The Board found that two (2) parties were in opposition of the Application.

Based on the findings above and the testimony and evidence presented at the
public hearing and the public record, which the Board weighed and considered,
the Board determined that the application met the standards for granting a special
use exception because the daycare facility will not substantially affect adversely
the uses of neighboring and adjacent properties. The findings below further
support the Board’s decision to approve the Application.

a. The Properly is located along Johnson Road near a school and other
businesses. The testimony from both the Applicant and the opposition is
clear that there is already commercial activity and children in the area. The
daycare is consistent with those uses.

b. The opposition presented concerns about traffic and safety but those
concerns appear to be speculative at best. The opposition testified that the
traffic in the area has increased but there was no evidence that the daycare
facility has caused this traffic increase or that the existence of the facility will
substantially adversely increase traffic beyond the traffic that already exists
in the area. The evidence was clear, however, that the facility will be used
by a small number of people; 2 employees and up to 12 children. The 12
children will likely not be picked up or dropped off at the facility at the same
time.

c. The opposition presented concerns about parking on the Property but the
aerial photograph shows that there is ample parking on the Property as well
as a shoulder along Johnson Road. The Board has no concerns that the



parking will substantially adversely impact the uses of neighbaring and
adjacent properties.

d. The opposition complained about noise in the area from other uses but
presented no substantial evidence that the daycare would increase noise
pollution in the area fo a level that would substantially affect adversely the
uses of neighboring and adjacent properties. Rather, the hours of the
facility are reasonable so any noise generated from the facility will be at
reasonable hours. The facility is located in close proximity to a school and
any noise generated by the daycare should be consistent with noises from
the school such as children playing outside.

e. The number of children served at the dayecare is limited and is reasonable.
The Applicant does not intend to have more than 2 employees so the
number of people on the Property is also limited and reasonable.

f. The playground area will be fenced-in to keep the children on the Property
which should reduce the impact of the daycare on neighboring properties.

g. There was no evidence presented that the daycare would have a substantial
adverse effect on emissions, vibrations, property values, air quality, or
pollution in the area.

h. The Board was nat convinced that the daycare would have a substantial
adverse effect on neighboring and adjacent properties.

The Board granted the special use exception application finding that it met the
standards for granting a special use exception.

Decision of the Board

Upon motion duly made and seconded, the special use exception application was
approved. The Board Members in favor were Mr. Dale Callaway, Ms. Ellen Magee, Mr.
John Mills, Mr. Norman Rickard, and Mr. Brent Workman. No Board Members voted
against the Motion to approve the special use exception application.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
OF SUSSEX COUNTY

Dale Callaway G
Chairman

[f the use is not established within one (1)
year from the date below the application
becomes void.

Date U’Jaijmbdf;/, DT
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Casett /2 4/2_
Board of Adjustment Application Hearing Date __9/zo
Sussex County, Delaware Loz 12/1&

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance Existing Condition @/

Special Use Exception |:] Proposed [_]

Administrative Variance [_] Code Reference (office use only)

Appeal [_] H5=25 WIi-/82
Hy—=168"

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
36617 Roxana Rd, Selbyville, DE 19975

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

ﬁQé'Z,M’ Sfor 7 8/ frn the 4 ’setRuck .

Tax Map #: 5-33-10-65 Property Zoning: AR -

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: ~ W. Scott Collins
Applicant Address: 31385 Bishopville Rd

City Selbyville State DE Zip: 19975
Applicant Phone #: 302-344-8546 Applicant e-mail: wscottcollins9 10@gmail.com

Owner Information

Owner Name: W. Scott Collins

Owner Address: 31385 Bishopville Rd

City Selbyville ] State DE Zip: 19975 Purchase Date:
Owner Phone #: 302-344-8546 Owner e-mail:

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:

Agent/Attorney Address:

City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney
O F T oate: £//2/3

bR




Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Unigueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of |ot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

When the Pole building was built, T attempted to keep is a close to parallel to the N.W. property line and
edge of property, and facing Roxanna Rd, but at an angle. Due to the angle of the property line respective
to the roadway one corner of the building is 58.1' from the roadway and the other corner is 32.2' from the

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.

&éph% 4 {/ J'ﬂmg( In P(/I( e, an teeclf be Ocleme !} e | b mece.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

[,,—é&"/\ p’,JCuy'_ b(,;upn \L) ﬁlﬂ‘!‘l‘.h ,Jfllﬁ[e_ 47[‘ P"’zyi’f% /.rﬂ?}, 7{}7& e ‘C-b."ﬂ‘:"&‘ wUAS J‘”’W
-t@f whrd 4, Fhoit J7v+'é£é(y me.

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

The building's proximity to the roadway will not alter the character of the area, nor impair any of the

neighboring propertys. Its location does not effect visibility, and actually sits farther from the roadway than

the farmhouse that is currently on the property. -
+

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

I am being advised that the North East corner of the building is 7'10" from complying with the 40" set back.

Page |2
Last updated 3/17/2015
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Sussex County
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